

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
NORTHERN DIVISION (2)

WILLIAM JOHNSON, JILL JOHNSON,  
BRIAN MASON, NAOMI MASON, and  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Michigan Department of Health  
and Human Services,

Defendant.

No. 17-CV-00124-DLM-TPG

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

MAG. TIMOTHY P. GREELEY

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

---

David G. Sigale  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.  
799 Rossevelt Road, Suite 207  
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137  
(630) 452-4547  
[dsigale@sigalelaw.com](mailto:dsigale@sigalelaw.com)

---

Joshua S. Smith (P63349)  
Jennifer L. A. Walker (P73048)  
Attorneys for Defendant  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
Health, Education & Family Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-7700  
[smithj46@michigan.gov](mailto:smithj46@michigan.gov)  
[walkerj32@michigan.gov](mailto:walkerj32@michigan.gov)

---

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Joshua S. Smith  
Jennifer L. A. Walker  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant  
Health, Education & Family  
Services Division  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-7700  
Smithj46@michigan.gov  
Walkerj32@michigan.gov  
P63349  
P73048

Dated: September 29, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents.....   | 1           |
| Index of Authorities.....  | 3           |
| Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....   | 8           |
| Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....   | 8           |
| Introduction.....  | 1           |
| Statement of Facts.....  | 3           |
| Argument.....  | 7           |
| I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because Plaintiffs lack standing and their claims are unripe. ....                                | 7           |
| A. The Johnsons and Masons lack standing to bring their claims. ....   | 7           |
| B. Plaintiff SAF lacks association standing.....   | 11          |
| C. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the rights of “foster and adoptive parents, and would-be foster and adoptive parents.” ..... | 12          |
| D. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe for review. ....  | 13          |
| III. Plaintiffs’ claims are precluded under the <i>Burford</i> abstention doctrine. ....   | 15          |
| IV. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....  | 17          |
| A. The plain language of R. 400.9415 protects Second Amendment rights. ....  | 17          |
| B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Second Amendment.....  | 21          |
| 1. The regulation at issue does not impinge on core Second Amendment rights.....   | 23          |
| 2. To the extent the Rule impinges on the Second Amendment, it satisfies the intermediate scrutiny test.....                       | 26          |
| a. The Department has a compelling governmental interest in the safety of children and public safety.....                          | 26          |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| b. | There is a reasonable fit between R. 400.9415(3) and the Department’s interest in the safety of children and public safety. .... | 27 |
| C. | Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Fourteenth Amendment.....   | 32 |
| 1. | Section 1981 has no application to the present case.....   | 33 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim fails because the rule at issues satisfies the rational basis test. ....                      | 34 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs fail to raise a right protected by substantive Due Process.....   | 36 |
|    | Conclusion and Relief Requested.....   | 38 |

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995) .....  | 10          |
| <i>Airline Professionals Ass’n of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Airborne, Inc.</i> ,<br>332 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2003) .....                                  | 16          |
| <i>Ali v. Advance Am. Cash Advance Centers, Inc.</i> ,<br>110 F. Supp. 3d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....   | 42          |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....   | 22          |
| <i>Berger v. Supreme Court of Ohio</i> ,<br>861 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1988) .....   | 26          |
| <i>Binno v. American Bar Assoc.</i> ,<br>826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> ,<br>790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....   | 31, 33      |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> ,<br>325 U.S. 410, 414 (1945).....   | 23, 26      |
| <i>Burford v. Sun Oil</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 315 (1943).....  | 19, 21      |
| <i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> ,<br>201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000) .....   | 40          |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>436 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2006) .....  | 24          |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013).....  | 12, 13      |
| <i>Clark v. Adams</i> ,<br>No. CIV.A. 06-37-KSF, 2010 WL 598623 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 17, 2010).....  | 35          |
| <i>Coalition for Health Concern v. LWD Inc.</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 1995) .....  | 20          |
| <i>County of Sacramento v Lewis</i> ,<br>523 US 833 (1998).....  | 42          |
| <i>Dale Baker Oldsmobile v. Fiat Motors of North America, Inc.</i> ,<br>794 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1984) .....   | 26          |
| <i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....  | 27          |
| <i>Does v. Munoz</i> ,<br>597 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007) .....   | 45          |
| <i>Drummond v. Fulton Cty. Dep’t Family and Children’s Serv.</i> ,<br>563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977) .....  | 47          |
| <i>Fernanders v. Mich. Dep’t of Military &amp; Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>No. 12-11752, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111872 at *7 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 9, 2012)..... | 22          |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000).....   | 10          |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Hall v. Sweet</i> ,<br>555 F. App'x 469 (6th Cir. 2016) .....  | 35, 40, 41, 45 |
| <i>Heitsch v. Kavanagh</i> ,<br>200 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1952) .....  | 26             |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | passim         |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Circ. 2011) .....  | 29, 30         |
| <i>In re Hicks</i> ,<br>893 N.W.2d 637 (Mich. 2017).....  | 5              |
| <i>In re Rood</i> ,<br>763 N.W.2d 587 (2009) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 34             |
| <i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> ,<br>194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999) .....  | 8, 37, 39, 44  |
| <i>Jones v. Ada S. McKinley Cmty. Servs.</i><br>No. 89 C 0319, 1989 WL 105231 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 1989).....                            | 43             |
| <i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> ,<br>865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2016) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Knox Co. Educ. Ass'n v. Knox Co. Bd. Of Educ.</i> ,<br>158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998) .....  | 32, 40         |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 125 (2004).....   | 16             |
| <i>Kyees v. Cty. Dep't of Public Welfare of Tippecanoe Cty.</i> ,<br>600 F.2dc 693 (9th Cir. 1979).....                                 | 47             |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....   | 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Lyons v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95 (1983).....  | 13             |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010).....  | 28, 29         |
| <i>Mwasaru v. Napolitano</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 803 (2003).....  | 17             |
| <i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... | passim         |
| <i>Neinast v. Bd. of Trs. of Columbus Metro. Library</i> ,<br>346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003) .....  | 30, 36         |
| <i>Parker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Renfro v. Cuyahoga County Department of Human Services</i> ,<br>884 F.2d 943, 944 (6th Cir. 1989) .....                              | 40, 47         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996).....   | 43             |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 160 (1976).....  | 42             |
| <i>Saginaw Housing Comm’n v. Bannum</i> ,<br>576 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2009) .....                     | 19             |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 745 (1982).....   | 5              |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 208 (1974).....                | 11             |
| <i>Sherrard v. Owens</i> ,<br>484 F. Supp. 728 (W.D. Mich. 1980) .....                              | 46             |
| <i>Sherrard v. Owens</i> ,<br>644 F.2d 542 (6th Cir. 1981) .....                                    | 46             |
| <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 816 (1977).....       | 39, 46         |
| <i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 604 (1987).....                             | 42             |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....                                  | 11             |
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 506 (2002).....                                   | 8              |
| <i>Tesoro Hawaii Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....                | 23, 26         |
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> ,<br>651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                        | 17             |
| <i>Tikkanen v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> ,<br>31 F. Supp. 3d 913 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... | 24             |
| <i>Turner v. Snyder</i> ,<br>No. 12-1095 (W.D. Mich. 2103).....                                     | 21             |
| <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> ,<br>837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) .....            | 29, 34, 36, 44 |
| <i>U.S. v. Chapman</i> ,<br>666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 35, 37, 39, 45 |
| <i>U.S. v. Chester</i> ,<br>514 F. App’x 393 (4th Cir. 2013) .....                                  | 14             |
| <i>U.S. v. Decastro</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....                                       | 11             |
| <i>U.S. v. Greeno</i> ,<br>679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                                       | 29, 33         |
| <i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 737 (1995).....  | 10, 12         |
| <i>U.S. v. Mahin</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012) .....  | 35, 37, 39, 45 |
| <i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....                                     | 30, 31, 33     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>U.S. v. Masciandaro</i> ,<br>638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....                                    | 14     |
| <i>Warshak v. United States</i> ,<br>532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) .....                               | 17     |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....  | 16     |
| <i>Waskul v. Washtenaw County Cmty. Mental Health</i> ,<br>221 F. Supp. 2d 913 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 749 (1975).....  | 36     |
| <i>Whelan v. United States</i> ,<br>529 F.2d 1000 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....                                | 24, 26 |
| <i>White v. U.S.</i> ,<br>601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 149 (1990).....   | 10     |
| <i>Wildauer v. Frederick Cty.</i> ,<br>993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993); .....                            | 47     |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001).....  | 27     |

### **Statutes**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(k) .....                | 25             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....                  | 2, 33, 34      |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.301 .....         | 16, 17         |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422.....          | 20, 21, 27, 29 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422a.....         | 20, 21, 27, 29 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.13a(1)(e).....  | 5, 33          |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.13a(9) .....    | 4              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.18f(3)(b) ..... | 4              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 719A.19a(2) .....    | 4              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 719A.19a(3) .....    | 4              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111.....         | 17             |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111(1)(a).....   | 26             |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111(1)(c).....   | 5              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.112.....         | 17             |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.121.....         | 16, 17         |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.122.....         | 16, 17         |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.122(1) .....     | 5, 22          |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.953(3) .....     | 5              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.953(b) .....     | 22             |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.954(1) .....     | 5              |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.958(1).....      | 22             |

### **Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487<br>(2004)..... | 25 |
|--|----|



**Regulations**

Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.12416..... 26  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9414..... 26  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415..... passim  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415(3)..... passim  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415(3) § (a)..... 20  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415(3) § (b)..... 20  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415(3) § (c)..... 20  
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.9415(d)..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... 8
